

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 15-2143

WILMA KELLOGG,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF ALBIA, IOWA,

Defendant-Appellee,

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR MONROE
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RANDY S. DEGEEST, JUDGE

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
FROM THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS DATED
FEBRUARY 8, 2017

Michael C. Richards (AT0010828)
Sarah E. Crane (AT0010225)
Davis, Brown, Koehn, Shors & Roberts,
P.C.
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3993
Telephone: 515/288-2500
Facsimile: 515/243-0654
E-mail: MikeRichards@davisbrownlaw.com
SarahCrane@davisbrownlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE CITY OF ALBIA, IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

ARGUMENT6

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION INCORRECTLY
 CREATES AN EXCEPTION TO THE STATUTORY
 STATE-OF-THE-ART DEFENSE AND, THEREFORE,
 IMPLICATES BROAD PUBLIC ISSUES, AND SHOULD
 BE REVERSED ON FURTHER REVIEW6

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND
 THE CITY IMMUNE FROM KELLOGG’S NUISANCE/
 ABATEMENT CLAIMS UNDER IOWA
 CODE § 670.4(1)(h).....8

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision dismisses well-recognized
 rules of statutory interpretation in failing to find the City
 immune from Kellogg’s nuisance/abatement claims.....8

 B. The Court of Appeals’ reliance on Thoeming’s
 distinction between negligence and nuisance actions is
 not persuasive..... 15

 III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND
 THAT KELLOGG’S NUISANCE/ABATEMENT CLAIMS
 ARE BARRED UNDER THE RELEVANT STATUTE OF
 LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN IOWA CODE § 670.5 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Yearous</i> , 249 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1977).....	18, 19
<i>Cedar v. Cherokee Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 780 N.W.2d 248, 2010 WL 446534 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) (Table)	17
<i>Fogel v. Trustees of Iowa College</i> , 446 N.W.2d 451, 454 (Iowa 1989)	12
<i>Gemini Capital Group v. New</i> , 807 N.W.2d 157, 2011 WL 3925723 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) (Table)	17
<i>Grant v. Cedar Falls Oil Co.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 863, 865-66 (Iowa 1992)	17
<i>Hansen v. City of Audubon</i> , 378 N.W.2d 903, 906-07 (Iowa 1985)	13, 14
<i>Hegg v. Hawkeye Tri-County REC</i> , 512 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1994)	18
<i>Hollenbeck v. City of Marion</i> , 89 N.W. 210 (1902)	13
<i>K & W Elec., Inc.</i> , 712 N.W.2d at 116	17, 19
<i>Leonard v. Woltman</i> , 777 N.W.2d 128, 2009 WL 3775144 (Iowa Ct. App 2009) (Table)	17
<i>Municipal Tort Liability in Iowa</i> , 31 Drake L. Rev. 855, 855 (1982).....	7
<i>Myers v. Crawford Heating & Cooling</i> , 791 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	16
<i>Nall v. Iowa Elec. Co.</i> , 69 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa 1955)	19, 20
<i>Ryan v. City of Emmetsburg</i> , 232 Iowa 600, 4 N.W.2d 435, 441 (1942).....	13
<i>Thoeming v. City of Davenport</i> , No. 15-1113, 2016 WL 3275239 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016)	15, 16
<i>Van Den Boom v. City of Eldora</i> , 829 N.W.2d 589, 2013 WL 988632, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) (Table)	17
<i>Vogt v. Grinnell</i> , 98 N.W. 782 (Iowa 1904)	13
<i>Wilson v. Darr</i> , 553 N.W. 2nd 579, 582 (Iowa 1996)	11

Other

Iowa Code § 384.37	9
Iowa Code § 384.37(19)(a) and (b)	9, 10
Iowa Code § 670.1(4)	9, 10
Iowa Code § 670.2	7
Iowa Code § 670.4	7
Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(h).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 20
Iowa Code § 670.5	1, 3, 7, 8, 17, 20
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103.....	6, 8
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(1), (3), (4) (2016).....	6
